

097

FILED
SID J. WHITE
SEP 3 1993 9/28
CLERK, SUPREME COURT
By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

GTE FLORIDA INCORPORATED,
Appellant,
v.
J. TERRY DEASON, ETC., ET AL.,
Appellee.

CASE NO. 82,003
FPSC DOCKET NO. 920188-TL
FPSC DOCKET NO. 920939-TL
FILED: SEPTEMBER 3, 1993

ON APPEAL FROM THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT
GTE FLORIDA INCORPORATED**

Thomas R. Parker
Florida Bar No. 449725
James V. Carideo
Joe W. Foster
Kimberly Caswell
M. Eric Edgington
P. O. Box 110, FLTC0007
Tampa, Florida 33601
Telephone: 813-228-3087

Attorneys for
GTE Florida Incorporated

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
V. ARGUMENT.....	11
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
B. GTE DATA SERVICES INCORPORATED.....	12
1. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	12
2. THE COMMISSION'S GTEDS ADJUSTMENT IS NOT SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT AND SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.....	14
3. THE COMMISSION'S CITATION OF AUTHOR- ITY DOES NOT SUPPORT ITS ORDER.....	17
4. THE COMMISSION'S ADJUSTMENT IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS BECAUSE IT IS INCONSISTENT WITH A SIMILAR AFFILIATED ADJUSTMENT MADE FOR GTE SUPPLY.....	18
5. THE COMMISSION'S ORDER IMPROPERLY CREATES A NEW POLICY.....	23
6. THE COMMISSION'S NEW POLICY CREATES AN IMPROPER BURDEN OF PROOF.....	27
C. GTE SUPPLY.....	29
1. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	30
D. STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACCOUNTING STANDARD 106.....	31
1. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	31

2.	THE SFAS 106 DEFERRAL IS NOT SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT AND SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.....	33
3.	THE COMMISSION'S DECISION VIOLATES ALL ESTABLISHED TEST YEAR CONCEPTS, RATEMAKING POLICY AND RELEVANT CASE LAW.....	34
4.	THE COMMISSION'S ACTION VIOLATES THE COMPANY'S PROCEDURAL AND SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS RIGHTS.....	38
E.	CAPITAL STRUCTURE.....	40
1.	STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	40
2.	REMOVAL OF GTECC ENTIRELY FROM EQUITY IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS BECAUSE IT IS INCONSISTENT WITH OTHER COMMISSION REQUIREMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS SUBJECT MATTER.....	41
3.	REMOVAL OF NONREGULATED INVESTMENT FROM GTEFL'S CAPITAL STRUCTURE SHOULD BE CONSISTENT WITH THE PRO RATA METHOD APPLIED IN UNITED'S RATE PROCEEDING.....	43
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	46
VII.	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	47

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Agrico Chem. Co. v. State of Fla. Dep't of Environmental Reg.</u> , 365 So. 2d 759, 763 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979).....	1, 17, 19, 23, 29
<u>Austin Tupler Trucking, Inc. v. Hawkins</u> , 377 So. 2d 679 (Fla. 1979).....	25
<u>Boston Edison Co. v. Fed. Power Comm'n</u> , 557 F.2d 845 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	26
<u>Broward County Traffic Assoc. v. Mayo</u> , 340 So. 2d 1152, 1153 (Fla. 1977).....	36
<u>Chesapeake & Potomac Tel. Co. of W.Va. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of W. Va.</u> , 301 S.E.2d 798 (1981).....	26
<u>Citizens of the State of Fla. v. Beard</u> , 613 So. 2d 403, 405 (Fla. 1993).....	7
<u>Citizens of Fla. v. Hawkins</u> , 356 So. 2d 254 (Fla. 1978).....	14
<u>Citizens of the State of Fla. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n.</u> , 425 So. 2d 534, 538 (Fla. 1982).....	11
<u>City of Plant City v. Mayo</u> , 337 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 1976).....	14
<u>De Groot v. Sheffield</u> , 95 So. 2d 912, 916 (Fla. 1957).....	12
<u>Duval Util. Co. v. Fla. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</u> , 380 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1980).....	14
<u>Falls Chase Special Taxing Dist. v. Dir., Fed. Emergency Management Agency</u> , 580 F.Supp. 967 (N.D. Fla 1983).....	25
<u>Fla. Gas Co. v. Hawkins</u> , 372 So. 2d 1118, 1121 (Fla. 1979).....	38
<u>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Southwest v. N. M. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</u> , 652 P.2d 1200 (N.M. 1984).....	25
<u>Gulf Power Co. v. Bevis</u> , 289 So. 2d 401, 404 (Fla. 1974).....	35

Page

<u>Gulf Power Co. v. Fla. Pub. Serv. Comm'n.,</u> 453 So. 2d 799, 803 (Fla. 1984).....	11
<u>Hamm v. Southern Bell Tel. and Tel. Co.,</u> 394 S.E.2d 311, 313 (S.C. 1990).....	16
<u>Marco Island Util. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n,</u> 566 So. 2d 1325, 1329 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990).....	15
<u>North Fla. Water Co. v. Marianna,</u> 235 So. 2d 487, 489 (Fla. 1970).....	34
<u>Southern Bell Tel. and Tel. Co. v. Fla. Pub. Serv.</u> <u>Comm'n,</u> 443 So. 2d 92 (Fla. 1983).....	35, 44
<u>Southern Bell Tel. and Tel. Co. v. Fla. Pub. Serv.</u> <u>Comm'n,</u> 453 So. 2d 780 (Fla. 1984).....	39
<u>St. John's North Util. Corp. v. Fla. Pub. Serv. Comm'n,</u> 549 So. 2d 1066, 1069 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989).....	21
<u>State of N. C. ex rel. Utilities Comm'n v. Pub. Staff-</u> <u>North Carolina Util. Comm'n,</u> 332 N.C. 689, 370 S.E. 567 (1988).....	42
<u>United Tel. Co. of Fla. v. Mayo,</u> 345 So. 2d 648, 651 (Fla. 1977).....	11

Constitutional Provisions

U. S. Const., Amend. V.....	46
U. S. Const., Amend. XIV.....	38, 46
Fla. Const., Art. I, § 9.....	38, 46

Florida Statutes

Section 120.57, Florida Administrative Procedures Act....	38
Section 120.68(2), Fla. Stat. (1991).....	1
Section 350.01(6), Fla. Stat. (1991).....	4
Section 350.128(1), Fla. Stat. (1991).....	1
Section 364.05, Fla. Stat. (1991).....	3
Section 364.381, Fla. Stat. (1991).....	1

Florida Administrative Code

Rule 25-4.140, Fla. Admin. Code.....	34
Rule 25-4.141, Fla. Admin. Code.....	3
Rule 25-14.004, Fla. Admin. Code.....	41
Rule 25-22.0355, Fla. Admin. Code.....	4

<u>Florida Public Service Commission Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Application for a Rate Increase by United Tel. Co. of Fla., 92 F.P.S.C. 7:555 (1992)</u>	18
<u>Application for a Rate Increase by Tampa Elec. Co., 93 F.P.S.C. 2:45 (Fla. 1993)</u>	38
<u>In re: Application for a Rate Increase by United Tel. Co. of Fla., 92 F.P.S.C. 7:555 (1992)</u>	43
<u>Investigation into Equal Access Exchange Areas, Toll Monopoly Areas, 1+ Restriction to the Local Exchange Companies and Elimination of the Access Discount, 89 F.P.S.C. 3:65 (1989)</u>	25
<u>Petition of Gen. Tel. Co. of Fla. for Approval of the Transfer of Embedded Customer Premises Equipment and Maintenance and Installation of Inside Wire to a Separate Subsidiary, 85 F.P.S.C. 3:336 (1985)</u>	40
<u>Petition for a Rate Increase by Fla. Power Corp., 92 F.P.S.C. 10:408 (Fla. 1992)</u>	37
<u>Petition of Gen. Tel. Co. of Fla. to Increase Its Rates and Charges, 81 F.P.S.C. 11:233, (1981)</u>	18, 24
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(1)(B)(ii).....	1
